#### 900209690 12/15/2011

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Smart Grain, LLC		12/08/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Smart Foods, LLC	
Street Address:	1372 Bee Branch Road	
City:	Burnsville	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28714	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85348924	SMART GRAIN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (828)252-6316 Phone: 828-252-6225

Carter@AshevillePatent.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: David M. Carter

Address Line 1: Carter & Schnedler, P.A.

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 2985

Address Line 4: Asheville, NORTH CAROLINA 28802

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMART FOODS; STL-2; ASSIG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Carter

REEL: 004680 FRAME: 0291

**TRADEMARK** 

Signature:	/David M. Carter/
Date:	12/15/2011
Total Attachments: 1 source=STL-2 Deed of Assignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004680 FRAME: 0292

# DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Smart Grain, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 1372 Bee Branch Road, Burnsville, North Carolina 28714, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 85/348,924 for SMART GRAIN and all of the good will and on-going business associated therewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Smart Foods, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 1372 Bee Branch Road, Burnsville, North Carolina 28714 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Property, together with all of the good will and on-going business associated with the Trademark Property.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Property, together with all of the good will and on-going business associated with the Trademark Property. Assignor agrees that it will, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute and deliver papers which are necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Trademark Property in Assignee and for the registration thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor has hereunto set her hand and seal on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2011.

SMART GRAIN, LLC

Bonnie F. Gimbel

STL-2 Trademark Assignment.doc

**RECORDED: 12/15/2011**